

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR FEBRUARY 12, 2010

DOCKET NO. 09-5092

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**LISA PEREZ JACKSON, Administrator, United States
Environmental Protection Agency, and UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,**

Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
DOCKET NO. 1:00-CV-02855
THE HONORABLE JOHN D. BATES**

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

**Thomas H. Hill
Jonathan M. Goodman
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
3135 Easton Turnpike
Fairfield, CT 06431
(203) 373-2492**

**Donald W. Fowler (Bar No. 381172)
Eric G. Lasker (Bar No. 430180)
HOLLINGSWORTH LLP
1350 I Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005-3305
(202) 898-5800**

**Carter G. Phillips (Bar No. 264176)
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000**

**Laurence H. Tribe
420 Hauser Hall
1575 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-1767**

Date: December 29, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
A. Parties and Amici	i
B. Rulings Under Review	i
C. Related Cases	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY	xii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
I. SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION	1
II. APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. PRIOR PROCEEDINGS	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
I. A RECIPIENT OF A UAO IS NOT AFFORDED A HEARING TO CHALLENGE A UAO PRIOR TO ITS IMPLEMENTATION.....	8
II. A RECIPIENT OF A UAO SUFFERS AN IMMEDIATE DEPRIVATION OF PROTECTED PROPERTY INTERESTS WHETHER OR NOT IT COMPLIES WITH A UAO.....	13

A. A PRP That Complies With A UAO Incurs An Average \$4.4 Million Deprivation In Paying For the Cost Of The Ordered Response Action.....13

B. A PRP That Elects Not To Comply With A UAO Incurs Millions Of Dollars In Pre-Hearing Deprivations Due To The Impact Of UAO Noncompliance On The PRP’s Market Value, Costs Of Financing, And Brand Value.....14

1. A Decision Not To Comply With A UAO Has An Immediate Pre-Hearing Adverse Impact On A PRP’s Market Value And Cost Of Financing.....14

2. A Decision Not To Comply With A UAO Has An Immediate Pre-Hearing Adverse Impact On The Value Of A PRP’s Brand.....16

III. EPA DOES NOT USE UAOs TO RESPOND TO EMERGENCIES18

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....19

STANDARD OF REVIEW21

ARGUMENT21

I. EPA’S FAILURE TO PROVIDE UAO RECIPIENTS WITH ANY PRE-DEPRIVATION HEARING VIOLATES PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS21

A. The Absence Of Any Pre-Deprivation Hearing Violates Procedural Due Process, Without Regard To The *Mathews* Factors21

B. EPA’s Arguments To Avoid Its Pre-Deprivation Hearing Obligation Have No Merit.....26

II. AN APPROPRIATE BALANCING OF PRIVATE INTERESTS, GOVERNMENTAL INTERESTS, AND RISK OF ERROR REQUIRES THAT UAO RECIPIENTS BE PROVIDED A PRE-DEPRIVATION HEARING WITH JUDICIAL-TYPE PROCEDURES31

A. The District Court Correctly Held That The Pre-Hearing Deprivations Resulting From UAOs “Constitute Weighty Private Interests.”33

B. The District Court Correctly Held That The Governmental Interest In Avoiding A Pre-Deprivation Hearing On A Specific UAO Is “Minimal.”37

C. Having Correctly Recognized The “Abstract” Risks Of Error Inherent In The UAO Regime, The District Court Erred In Holding That GE Was Obligated To Establish A Substantial Actual Rate Of Error And In Failing Properly To Weigh The Historical Evidence Of EPA Erroneous Remedy Selections At CERCLA Sites43

1. The Lack of Procedural Protections Afforded UAO Recipients Gives Rise to An Unacceptable Risk of Error43

2. The District Court Erred As A Matter of Law In Requiring GE To Establish An “Unacceptable Rate of Error” As A Prerequisite To A Due Process Hearing47

III. EPA CANNOT JUSTIFY ITS DEPRIVATION OF UAO RECIPIENTS’ DUE PROCESS RIGHTS BY RELIANCE ON *SALERNO*52

CONCLUSION56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Amos Treat & Co. v. SEC</i> , 306 F.2d 260 (D.C. Cir. 1962).....	45
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	55
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	23, 25
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008).....	44
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1870 (2009).....	9
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974).....	25
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2252 (2009).....	30
<i>Carus Chem. Co. v. EPA</i> , 395 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	55
<i>City of Rialto v. W. Coast Loading Corp.</i> , No. 08-55474, 2009 WL 2477625 (9th Cir. Aug. 14, 2009)	22
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	24, 38
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	27
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	29

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

* *Connecticut v. Doehr*,
 501 U.S. 1 (1991).....27, 28, 42, 43, 48, 52

Employers Ins. of Wausau v. Browner,
 848 F. Supp. 1369 (N.D. Ill. 1994), *aff'd*, 52 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 1995)22

* *Ex Parte Young*,
 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....36, 43, 46, 49

Forsyth County, Ga. v. Nationalist Movement,
 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....22

* *Fuentes v. Shevin*,
 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....24, 33, 34, 39, 49

Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA,
 360 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....4, 5, 43

Gray Panthers v. Schweiker,
 652 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....43, 44

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,
 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....29

Hannah v. Larche,
 363 U.S. 420 (1960).....32

Hill v. Jackson,
 64 F.3d 163 (4th Cir. 1995)22

Imperial Irrigation Dist. v. EPA,
 4 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 1993)41

In re Bell Petroleum Servs., Inc.,
 3 F.3d 889 (5th Cir. 1993)9

INS v. Chadha,
 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....39

James Madison Ltd. ex rel. Hecht v. Ludwig,
 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....45

Jones v. Bernanke,
 557 F.3d 670 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....21

Khouzam v. Attorney General,
 549 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2008).....30

Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.,
455 U.S. 422 (1982).....25

* *Mathews v. Eldridge*,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....2, 3, 4, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 26, 31, 32, 34, 35, 37, 38, 39, 43, 44, 47, 50

McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.,
498 U.S. 479 (1991).....4

MedImmune Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007).....49

Old Dominion Dairy Prods., Inc. v. Sec’y of Def.,
631 F.2d 953 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....29, 30

Peralta v. Heights Med. Ctr., Inc.,
485 U.S. 80 (1988).....28, 49

* *Propert v. District of Columbia*,
948 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....24, 29, 38

* *Reardon v. United States*,
947 F.2d 1509 (1st Cir. 1991).....28, 35, 36, 43, 52

Reeve Aleutian Airways, Inc. v. United States,
982 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....27

Sniadach v. Family Fin. Corp.,
395 U.S. 337 (1969).....33

Solid State Circuits, Inc. v. EPA,
812 F.2d 383 (8th Cir. 1987)50

Tri County Indus., Inc. v. District of Columbia,
104 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....30, 52

Trinity Am. Corp. v. EPA,
150 F.3d 389 (4th Cir. 1998)41

United Retail & Wholesale Employees Teamsters Union Local No. 115 Pension Plan v. Yahn & McDonnell, Inc., 787 F.2d 128 (3d Cir. 1986), *abrogated in part on other grounds, Concrete Pipe & Prods.*, 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....45

United States v. B & D Elec., Inc.,
No. 1:05CV63, 2007 WL 1395468 (E.D. Mo. May 9, 2007).....9

United States v. Barkman,
No. Civ. A. 96-6395, 1998 WL 962018 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 17, 1998)37

United States v. Broderick Inv. Co.,
 963 F. Supp. 951 (D. Col. 1997), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part*,
 200 F.3d 679 (10th Cir. 1999)9

United States v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.,
 200 F.3d 679 (10th Cir. 1999)9

United States v. Capital Tax Corp.,
 No. 04 C 4138, 2007 WL 488084 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 8, 2007).....22

United States v. E-Gold, Ltd.,
 521 F.3d 411 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....48

United States v. Hardage,
 750 F. Supp. 1460 (W.D. Okla. 1990), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds*,
 982 F.2d 1436 (10th Cir. 1992)9

* *United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.*,
 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....24, 25, 42, 45, 48

United States v. Ottati & Goss, Inc.,
 900 F.2d 429 (1st Cir. 1990).....9, 51

United States v. Raines,
 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....53

United States v. Salerno,
 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....5, 52, 53, 54, 55

United States v. Wedzeb Enters., Inc.,
 844 F. Supp. 1328 (S.D. Ind. 1994)9

United States v. Welch,
 327 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2003)28

W.R. Grace & Co. v. EPA,
 261 F.3d 330 (3d Cir. 2001).....41

Wagner Seed Co. v. Daggett,
 800 F.2d 310 (2d Cir. 1986).....22

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....22

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008).....53, 55

Zinerman v. Burch,
 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....34

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 136d.....41, 42
 15 U.S.C. § 2606.....41
 28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1
 28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1
 28 U.S.C. § 2462.....11, 35
 42 U.S.C. § 300i.....41
 42 U.S.C. § 9604.....9
 42 U.S.C. § 9605.....18
 * 42 U.S.C. § 9606.....1, 2, 3, 7, 9, 11, 24, 31, 42, 49, 51, 53, 54, 56
 42 U.S.C. § 9607.....9, 11, 18
 42 U.S.C. § 9611.....9
 42 U.S.C. § 9613.....4, 9, 10, 22, 35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. App. P. 3(a)1
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....6, 12, 50
 Gerald L. Neuman, *The Constitutional Requirement of ‘Some Evidence,’*
 25 San Diego L.R. 631 (1988).....40
